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PUBLIc utilities commission, 

 
Complainant, 

v. 

HUMMERS OF VAIL, INC., DOING BUSINESS AS VAIL TAXI SERVICE, ECO LIMO OF VAIL, VAIL LUXURY LIMO, VANS TO VAIL VALLEY,

 
respondEnt.
ORDER TAKING ADMINISTRATIVE NOTICE OF CERTAIN DECISIONS AND MAKING CIVIL PENALTY AMOUNT IMMEDIATELY DUE AND PAYABLE
Mailed Date:  
March 26, 2013
Adopted Date:  
March 21, 2013

I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statement

1. This matter comes before the Commission for consideration of the Motion to Take Administrative Notice of Certain Decisions and for an Order Making a Civil Penalty Amount Immediately Due and Payable (Motion) filed by Staff of the Public Utilities Commission (Staff) on February 11, 2013.  Hummers of Vail, Inc., doing business as Vail Taxi Service, Eco Limo of Vail, Vail Luxury Limo, and Vans to Vail Valley (Respondent) did not file a response to the Motion.  Being fully advised in the matter, we grant the Motion. 

2. The Motion requests that the Commission take administrative notice of Decision No. R12-0636, which was issued in Docket No. 12G-345EC and became a final Commission order on July 2, 2012.  Ordering paragraph 7 of that decision incorporated a Stipulation and Settlement Agreement between Staff and Respondent. Ordering paragraph 7 states: 

Consistent with the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement appended to this Decision as Attachment 1 and the discussion above, Respondent shall be liable for $1,775 in the event that the Commission finds that Respondent, within 12 months of the date of a final Commission order in this consolidated proceeding, violated Rule 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6-6310(a), violated Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6310(b), or violated 49 Code of Federal Regulations § 396.17(c), as made applicable in Colorado by Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6102(a)(1). If this Ordering Paragraph No. 7 is invoked, the $1,775 is due and payable immediately.

3. In the instant Docket, in Recommended Decision No. R13-0030, Respondent was found liable for violating Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6309(a), on August 17, 2012.  The Commission rules changed on August 1, 2012, and 4 CCR 723-6-6310(a) became Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6309(a).  

4. The Motion requests that the Commission take administrative notice of the two recommended decisions and enforce Ordering paragraph 7 of Decision No. R12-0636 against Respondent, making Respondent immediately liable in the amount of $1,775.00. 

5. The Commission hereby takes administrative notice of Recommended Decision No. R12-0636 in Docket No. 12G-345EC which became a final Commission Order on July 2, 2012, and Recommended Decision No. R13-0030 in Docket 12G-987EC which became a final Commission Order on January 28, 2013.  The Commission finds that the conditions set forth in Ordering Paragraph 7 of Decision No. R12-0636 have been met.  Hence, the Commission finds good cause to grant the Motion.  

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. The Motion to Take Administrative Notice of Certain Decisions and for an Order Making a Civil Penalty Amount Immediately Due and Payable filed by Commission Staff on February 11, 2013 is granted. 

2. The amount of $1,775.00 is due and payable immediately by Respondent Hummers of Vail Inc., doing business as Vail Taxi Service, Eco Limo of Vail, Vail Luxury Limo, and Vans to Vail Valley. 

3. The 20-day period provided for in § 40-6-114, C.R.S., within which to file applications for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration begins on the first day following the effective date of this Order.

4. This Order is effective upon its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS’ WEEKLY MEETING 
March 21, 2013.

	(S E A L)

[image: image1.png]



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY


[image: image2.wmf] 

 

 


Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


JOSHUA B. EPEL
________________________________


JAMES K. TARPEY
________________________________



PAMELA J. PATTON
________________________________

Commissioners
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